

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2006 AUG 28 P 4:22

NO. 78637-2

BY C.J. MERRITT

CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON STATE FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,
WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE, NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, BUILDING INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON, EVERGREEN FREEDOM
FOUNDATION, WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS,
and STEVE NEIGHBORS,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE, Governor of the State of Washington;
STATE EXPENDITURE LIMIT COMMITTEE; and
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

STATE'S OPENING BRIEF

ROB MCKENNA
Attorney General

MAUREEN HART, WSBA #7831 -
Solicitor General

JEFFREY T. EVEN, WSBA #20367
Deputy Solicitor General
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 586-0728
Attorneys for
Appellants/Cross-Respondents

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	ISSUES.....	4
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
	A. The State General Fund Expenditure Limit.....	7
	B. 2005 Legislation Relevant To The Spending Limit.....	10
	C. November 2005 Actions Of The ELC	12
	D. 2006 Legislation Relevant To The Spending Limit.....	13
	E. Respondents' Claim.....	14
	F. The Trial Court Decision.....	15
	G. Proceedings On Appeal.....	19
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
VI.	ARGUMENT	23
	A. In Enacting Laws Of 2006, Ch. 56, § 7(6) (ESSB 6896, § 7(6)), The Legislature Adopted The ELC's Fiscal Year 2006 Projected Spending Limit, And Thereby Rendered This Case Moot.....	23
	B. The Legislature's Enactments In The 2005 Supplemental Operating Budget Increased The 2006 Fiscal Year Spending Limit By \$250 Million And The ELC Was Correct In So Concluding	29

1.	The Transfer Of Funds From The Health Services Account To The General Fund Increased The 2005 Expenditure Limit By \$250 Million, As Provided By Statute	29
2.	The Legislature’s \$250 Million Appropriation From The General Fund To The Violence Reduction And Drug Enforcement Account Was A Fiscal Year 2005 Expenditure From The General Fund, And Thus Properly Is Included in Projecting The Expenditure Limit For Fiscal Year 2006	32
3.	In Calculating The General Fund Spending Limit For Fiscal Year 2005 And In Projecting The Limit For Fiscal Years 2006 And 2007, The ELC Was Correct To Effectuate Laws Of 2005, Ch. 518, §§ 1607 And 1701 As The Legislature Intended	39
C.	Although The Court Need Not Reach The Issue, Under This Court’s Decision In <i>Amalgamated Transit</i> , 142 Wn.2d At 232-33, The Voter Approval Requirement Of RCW 43.135.035(2)(a) Is Of Doubtful Constitutionality	40
VII.	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....	passim
<i>Belas v. Kiga</i> , 135 Wn.2d 913, 959 P.2d 1037 (1998).....	26, 36
<i>Cedar Cy. Comm. v. Munro</i> , 134 Wn.2d 377, 950 P.2d 446 (1998).....	26
<i>City of Bellevue v. E. Bellevue Cmty. Coun.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 937, 983 P.2d 602 (1999).....	31
<i>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</i> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992).....	38
<i>Clark v. Dwyer</i> , 56 Wn.2d 425, 353 P.2d 941 (1960).....	20, 25
<i>CLEAN v. State</i> , 130 Wn.2d 782, 928 P.2d 1054 (1996).....	38
<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 155 Wn.2d 290, 119 P.3d 318 (2005).....	23
<i>Dioxin/Organochlorine Center v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 345, 932 P.2d 158 (1997).....	24
<i>Gerberding v. Munro</i> , 134 Wn.2d 188, 949 P.2d 1366 (1998).....	26
<i>Hallin v. Trent</i> , 94 Wn.2d 671, 619 P.2d 357 (1980).....	27
<i>In re Cross</i> , 99 Wn.2d 373, 662 P.2d 828 (1983).....	23

<i>In re Treatment of L.G.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 420, 897 P.2d 1275 (1995).....	24
<i>Larson v. Seattle Popular Monorail Auth.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 752, 131 P.3d 892 (2006).....	43
<i>Love v. King Cy</i> , 181 Wash. 462, 44 P.2d 175 (1935)	26
<i>Moses Lake Sch. Dist. 161 v. Big Bend Cmty. Coll.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 551, 503 P.2d 86 (1972), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 412 U.S. 934, 93 S. Ct. 2776, 37 L. Ed. 2d 393 (1973).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Evans v. Amusement Ass'n of Wash., Inc.</i> , 7 Wn. App. 305, 499 P.2d 906 (1972).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Heavey v. Murphy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 800, 982 P.2d 611 (1999).....	20, 25, 35, 39
<i>State ex. rel. Distilled Spirits Inst., Inc. v. Kinnear</i> , 80 Wn.2d 175, 492 P.2d 1012 (1972).....	20, 25
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 128 Wn.2d 1, 904 P.2d 754 (1995).....	35
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 143 Wn.2d 731, 24 P.3d 1006 (2001).....	44
<i>State v. Costich</i> , 152 Wn.2d 463, 98 P.3d 795 (2004).....	36
<i>State v. Theilken</i> , 102 Wn.2d 271, 684 P.2d 709 (1984).....	31
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999).....	45
<i>Tunstall ex rel. Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000).....	40

<i>Wash. Ass'n of Neighborhood Stores v. State</i> , 149 Wn.2d 359, 70 P.3d 920 (2003).....	26, 28
<i>Wash. State Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Reed</i> , 154 Wn.2d 668, 115 P.3d 301 (2005).....	36, 37, 38

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. II, § (1)(b).....	37, 38, 41
Wash. Const. art. II, § 37	14, 27, 28

Statutes

Laws of 1994, ch. 2 (Initiative 601).....	26
Laws of 2000, ch. 1, § 2(1) (Initiative 695).....	41
Laws of 2005, ch. 72 (SSB 6078).....	6
Laws of 2005, ch. 72, § 4.....	8, 13
Laws of 2005, ch. 514 (ESHB 2314).....	passim
Laws of 2005, ch. 514, §§ 101-16	18
Laws of 2005, ch. 514, §§ 201-02	18
Laws of 2005, ch. 514, § 1101.....	18
Laws of 2005, ch. 514, § 1102.....	18
Laws of 2005, ch. 514, § 1103.....	18
Laws of 2005, ch. 514, § 1302.....	15
Laws of 2005, ch. 514, §§ 1103-08	18
Laws of 2005, ch. 516 (ESB 6096).....	14
Laws of 2005, ch. 518 (ESSB 6090).....	passim

Laws of 2005, ch. 518, § 1607..... 11, 12, 14, 22

Laws of 2005, ch. 518, §§ 1607, 1701..... 5, 39

Laws of 2005, ch. 518, § 1701..... passim

Laws of 2006, ch. 56 (ESSB 6896)..... 6, 7, 14

Laws of 2006, ch. 56, § 7..... 16

Laws of 2006, ch. 56, § 7(6) passim

Laws of 2006, ch. 56, § 8..... 28

RCW 43.84.092(4)..... 7

RCW 43.88.020(12)..... 1, 7

RCW 43.135 5, 7, 29

RCW 43.135.025 passim

RCW 43.135.025(1) (2004)..... 7

RCW 43.135.025(5)..... 5, 8

RCW 43.135.025(6)..... passim

RCW 43.135.035 6, 9, 28

RCW 43.135.035(2)(a) passim

RCW 43.135.035(4)..... 36

RCW 43.135.035(4), (5) 9

RCW 43.135.035(5)..... passim

Other Authorities

Final Bill Report on ESSB 6896..... 25

Kristin L. Fraser, *Method, Procedure, Means, and Manner:
Washington's Law of Law-Making*,
39 GONZ. L. REV. 447 (2003-04) 26
